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By Representative Garrett
RFD: Ways and Means Education

First Read: 03-FEB-22
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ENGROSSED

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

To make supplemental appropriations from the
Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2022, to the public
institutions of higher education in the amount of $76,591,969,
and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
$205,722,699.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $76,591,969 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-
cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022. This
appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

as follows:
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Alabama Community College System

$25,173,392

Alabama A&M University 1,691,070
Alabama State University 1,210,494
University of Alabama 9,697,535
University of Alabama Birmingham 6,740,742
University of Alabama Huntsville 3,132,256
Athens State University 1,013,483
Auburn University 8,590,978
Auburn University Montgomery 1,781,246
Jacksonville State University 3,078,476
University of Montevallo 870,976
University of North Alabama 2,539,231
University of South Alabama 4,110,972
Troy University 4,819,705
Tuskegee University 279,226
University of West Alabama 1,862,187
Total $76,591,969

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of $205,722,699 from the Education Trust Fund
Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of

Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for
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Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts,
the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and
the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and
Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022. This
appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,
Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall
allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of

education and entities as follows:

Alabaster City

Albertville City

Alexander City
Andalusia City
Anniston City
Arab City
Athens City
Attalla City
Auburn City
Autauga County
Baldwin County
Barbour County
Bessemer City

Bibb County
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$1,721,079
1,620,913
808,197
488,354
492,475
710,835
1,283,976
407,958
2,535,961
2,484,964
8,371,002
183,168
914,595

864,476
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Birmingham City
Blount County
Boaz City
Brewton City
Bullock County
Butler County
Calhoun County
Chambers County
Cherokee County
Chickasaw City
Chilton County
Choctaw County
Clarke County
Clay County
Cleburne County
Coffee County
Colbert County
Conecuh County
Coosa County
Covington County
Crenshaw County

Cullman City
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896,603

156,001

662,048

324,418

392,706

800,224

214,064

923,262

044,047

762,271

095,077

303,274

631,841

508,393

689, 989

727,900

707,706

447,469

220,994

780,341

606,166

895, 986
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Cullman County
Dale County
Daleville City
Dallas County
Decatur City
DeKalb County
Demopolis City
Dothan City
Elba City
Elmore County
Enterprise City
Escambia County
Etowah County
Eufaula City
Fairfield City
Fayette County
Florence City
Fort Payne City
Franklin County
Gadsden City
Geneva City

Geneva County
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2,601,529

957,731

307,268

775,583

2,413,263

2,360,128

581,468

2,279,930

173,425

3,255,959

1,849,908

1,153,999

2,342,228

1,805,808

434,525

602,158

1,267,973

949,829

988,675

1,366,596

348,917

719,092
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Greene County
Gulf Shores City
Guntersville City
Hale County
Haleyville City
Hartselle City
Henry County
Homewood City
Hoover City
Houston County
Huntsville City
Jackson County
Jacksonville City
Jasper City
Jefferson County
Lamar County
Lanett City
Lauderdale County
Lawrence County
Lee County

Leeds City

Limestone County
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258,608

610,740

500,703

643,213

445,784

966,455

679,750

1,183,116

3,803,948

1,749,714

6,477,377

1,407,990

459,110

724,402

9,793,169

620,441

267,133

2,174,722

1,302,797

2,567,725

552,776

3,579,597
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Linden City
Lowndes County
Macon County
Madison City
Madison County
Marengo County
Marion County
Marshall County
Midfield City
Mobile County
Monroe County
Montgomery County
Morgan County
Mountain Brook City
Muscle Shoals City
Oneonta City
Opelika City

Opp City

Oxford City

Ozark City

Pelham City

Pell City
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135,500

369,919

537,340

3,260,873

5,311,708

258,353

903,761

1,565,852

287,031

14,529,895

865,737

7,790,073

2,059,601

1,239,324

784,986

404,786

1,327,892

347,799

1,147,131

551,459

963,439

1,116,669
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Perry County
Phenix City
Pickens County
Piedmont City
Pike County

Pike Road City
Randolph County
Roanoke City
Russell County
Russellville City
Saraland City
Satsuma City
Scottsboro City
Selma City
Sheffield City
Shelby County
St. Clair County
Sumter County
Sylacauga City
Talladega City
Talladega County

Tallapoosa County
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318,116

2,003,493

654,684

310,539

595,445

681,790

562,788

394,971

962,136

691,675

883,000

419,570

676,451

757,428

277,316

5,788,917

2,592,140

322,392

569,586

510,829

1,933,732

760,359
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Tallassee City

Tarrant City

Thomasville City

Troy City

Trussville City

Tuscaloosa City

Tuscaloosa County

Tuscumbia City

Vestavia Hills City

Walker County

Washington County

Wilcox County

Winfield City

Winston County

University Charter School

Cyber and Engineering, Alabama School of
Acceleration Day and Evening Academy
LEAD Academy

Legacy Prep

I-3 Academy

Youth Services School District, (Depart-

ment of)
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457,269

335,237

301,476

466,092

1,360,110

2,910,412

5,145,095

404,956

1,990,478

1,965,284

713,965

375,032

351,778

619,421

135,386

44,185

93,057

128,348

71,574

116,778

57,780
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Deaf

the)

Math

Fine

Life

and Blind, (Alabama Institute for

and Science, (Alabama School of)

Arts, (Alabama School of)

Academy

Breakthrough Charter

Magic City Acceptance Academy

Teacher Professional Development

Total

101,681
72,508
94,317
36,537
68,826
59,196

1,835,441

$205,722,699

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary,

the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by

subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without

prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher

professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama

Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm

Classroom of Tomorrow.

These funds will be used by Ed Farm to

provide technology tools and professional development services

to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and

student learning gains.
that in addition to general programmatic costs,

also expend funds for software,

and professional learning services.
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It is the intent of the legislature
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(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
October 1, 2023

Section 4. All funds not expended in the current
fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
purpose appropriated.

Section 5. This act shall become effective
immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or

upon its otherwise becoming law.
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House of Representatives

Read for the first time and re-

ferred to the House of Representa-

tives committee on Ways and Means

Education. ..ottt ittt iiinnnne  eeinan.

Read for the second time and placed
on the calendar with 1 substitute

Read for the third time and passed
as amended. « v ittt et e

Yeas 102, Nays 0, Abstains 0

Jeff Woodard
Clerk
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