- 1 HB267
- 2 218380-4
- 3 By Representative Garrett
- 4 RFD: Ways and Means Education
- 5 First Read: 03-FEB-22

1	ENGROSSED
2	
3	
4	A BILL
5	TO BE ENTITLED
6	AN ACT
7	
8	To make supplemental appropriations from the
9	Education Trust Fund Advancement and Technology Fund for the
10	fiscal year ending September 30, 2022, to the public
11	institutions of higher education in the amount of \$76,591,969,
12	and to the Department of Education, the Board of Trustees of
13	the Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth
14	Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the
15	Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the
16	Alabama School of Math and Science in the amount of
17	\$205,722,699.
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
19	Section 1. In addition to all other appropriations
20	heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
21	total of \$76,591,969 from the Education Trust Fund Advancement
22	and Technology Fund to the public institutions of higher edu-
23	cation for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022. This
24	appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4,

Code of Alabama 1975. This appropriation shall be distributed

25

26

as follows:

1	Alabama Community College System	\$25,173,392
2	Alabama A&M University	1,691,070
3	Alabama State University	1,210,494
4	University of Alabama	9,697,535
5	University of Alabama Birmingham	6,740,742
6	University of Alabama Huntsville	3,132,256
7	Athens State University	1,013,483
8	Auburn University	8,590,978
9	Auburn University Montgomery	1,781,246
10	Jacksonville State University	3,078,476
11	University of Montevallo	870,976
12	University of North Alabama	2,539,231
13	University of South Alabama	4,110,972
14	Troy University	4,819,705
15	Tuskegee University	279,226
16	University of West Alabama	1,862,187
17	Total	\$76,591,969

Section 2. In addition to all other appropriations
heretofore or hereafter made, there is hereby appropriated a
total of \$205,722,699 from the Education Trust Fund
Advancement and Technology Fund to the Department of
Education, the Board of Trustees of the Alabama Institute for

Deaf and Blind, the Board of Youth Services School Districts, the Board of Directors of the Alabama School of Fine Arts, and the Board of Trustees of the Alabama School of Math and Science for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022. This appropriation shall be expended as provided in Section 29-9-4, Code of Alabama 1975.

Section 3. (a) The Department of Education shall allocate the funds appropriated herein to the local boards of education and entities as follows:

8

10	Alabaster City	\$1,721,079
11	Albertville City	1,620,913
12	Alexander City	808,197
13	Andalusia City	488,354
14	Anniston City	492,475
15	Arab City	710,835
16	Athens City	1,283,976
17	Attalla City	407,958
18	Auburn City	2,535,961
19	Autauga County	2,484,964
20	Baldwin County	8,371,002
21	Barbour County	183,168
22	Bessemer City	914,595
23	Bibb County	864,476

1	Birmingham City	5,896,603
2	Blount County	2,156,001
3	Boaz City	662,048
4	Brewton City	324,418
5	Bullock County	392,706
6	Butler County	800,224
7	Calhoun County	2,214,064
8	Chambers County	923,262
9	Cherokee County	1,044,047
10	Chickasaw City	762 , 271
11	Chilton County	2,095,077
12	Choctaw County	303,274
13	Clarke County	631,841
14	Clay County	508,393
15	Cleburne County	689 , 989
16	Coffee County	727,900
17	Colbert County	707,706
18	Conecuh County	447,469
19	Coosa County	220,994
20	Covington County	780,341
21	Crenshaw County	606,166
22	Cullman City	895,986

1	Cullman County	2,601,529
2	Dale County	957 , 731
3	Daleville City	307,268
4	Dallas County	775 , 583
5	Decatur City	2,413,263
6	DeKalb County	2,360,128
7	Demopolis City	581,468
8	Dothan City	2,279,930
9	Elba City	173,425
10	Elmore County	3,255,959
11	Enterprise City	1,849,908
12	Escambia County	1,153,999
13	Etowah County	2,342,228
14	Eufaula City	1,805,808
15	Fairfield City	434,525
16	Fayette County	602,158
17	Florence City	1,267,973
18	Fort Payne City	949,829
19	Franklin County	988 , 675
20	Gadsden City	1,366,596
21	Geneva City	348,917
22	Geneva County	719,092

1	Greene County	258,608
2	Gulf Shores City	610,740
3	Guntersville City	500,703
4	Hale County	643,213
5	Haleyville City	445,784
6	Hartselle City	966,455
7	Henry County	679,750
8	Homewood City	1,183,116
9	Hoover City	3,803,948
10	Houston County	1,749,714
11	Huntsville City	6,477,377
12	Jackson County	1,407,990
13	Jacksonville City	459,110
14	Jasper City	724,402
15	Jefferson County	9,793,169
16	Lamar County	620,441
17	Lanett City	267,133
18	Lauderdale County	2,174,722
19	Lawrence County	1,302,797
20	Lee County	2,567,725
21	Leeds City	552,776
22	Limestone County	3,579,597

1	Linden City	135,500
2	Lowndes County	369,919
3	Macon County	537,340
4	Madison City	3,260,873
5	Madison County	5,311,708
6	Marengo County	258,353
7	Marion County	903,761
8	Marshall County	1,565,852
9	Midfield City	287,031
10	Mobile County	14,529,895
11	Monroe County	865,737
12	Montgomery County	7,790,073
13	Morgan County	2,059,601
14	Mountain Brook City	1,239,324
15	Muscle Shoals City	784,986
16	Oneonta City	404,786
17	Opelika City	1,327,892
18	Opp City	347,799
19	Oxford City	1,147,131
20	Ozark City	551,459
21	Pelham City	963,439
22	Pell City	1,116,669

1	Perry County	318,116
2	Phenix City	2,003,493
3	Pickens County	654,684
4	Piedmont City	310,539
5	Pike County	595,445
6	Pike Road City	681,790
7	Randolph County	562,788
8	Roanoke City	394,971
9	Russell County	962,136
10	Russellville City	691 , 675
11	Saraland City	883,000
12	Satsuma City	419,570
13	Scottsboro City	676,451
14	Selma City	757,428
15	Sheffield City	277,316
16	Shelby County	5,788,917
17	St. Clair County	2,592,140
18	Sumter County	322,392
19	Sylacauga City	569,586
20	Talladega City	510,829
21	Talladega County	1,933,732
22	Tallapoosa County	760,359

1	Tallassee City	457,269
2	Tarrant City	335,237
3	Thomasville City	301,476
4	Troy City	466,092
5	Trussville City	1,360,110
6	Tuscaloosa City	2,910,412
7	Tuscaloosa County	5,145,095
8	Tuscumbia City	404,956
9	Vestavia Hills City	1,990,478
10	Walker County	1,965,284
11	Washington County	713,965
12	Wilcox County	375,032
13	Winfield City	351,778
14	Winston County	619,421
15	University Charter School	135,386
16	Cyber and Engineering, Alabama School of	44,185
17	Acceleration Day and Evening Academy	93,057
18	LEAD Academy	128,348
19	Legacy Prep	71,574
20	I-3 Academy	116,778
21	Youth Services School District, (Depart-	
22	ment of)	57,780

Deaf and Blind, (Alabama Institute for 1 2 the) 101,681 Math and Science, (Alabama School of) 72,508 3 Fine Arts, (Alabama School of) 94,317 Life Academy 36,537 5 6 Breakthrough Charter 68,826 59,196 Magic City Acceptance Academy 7 Teacher Professional Development 1,835,441 8 \$205,722,699 9 Total

(b) Notwithstanding any other laws to the contrary, the funds appropriated to the Department of Education by subsection (a) of this section shall not be expended without prior approval of the State Superintendent of Education.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

2.2

23

(c) (1) The above appropriation for teacher professional development shall be allocated to the Alabama Department of Education to be distributed to the Ed Farm Classroom of Tomorrow. These funds will be used by Ed Farm to provide technology tools and professional development services to classroom teachers in an effort to improve instruction and student learning gains. It is the intent of the legislature that in addition to general programmatic costs, Ed Farm may also expend funds for software, hardware, administrative costs and professional learning services.

1	(2) The State Superintendent shall provide a report
2	of the initiative to the Chair of the House Ways and
3	Means-Education Committee and the Chair of the Senate
4	Committee on Finance and Taxation-Education no later than
5	October 1, 2023
6	Section 4. All funds not expended in the current
7	fiscal year shall not revert but be carried forward for the
8	purpose appropriated.
9	Section 5. This act shall become effective
10	immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or
11	upon its otherwise becoming law.

Τ	
2	
3	House of Representatives
4 5 6 7 8	Read for the first time and re- ferred to the House of Representa- tives committee on Ways and Means Education
9 10 11	Read for the second time and placed on the calendar with 1 substitute and 02-MAR-22
12 13	Dond for the third time and paged
14	Read for the third time and passed as amended 08-MAR-22
15	Yeas 102, Nays 0, Abstains 0
16 17 18 19	Jeff Woodard Clerk